
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Wednesday 14th May, 2025 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 30 April 2025 
 

 3 - 16 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - FINANCE  
 

 

4.   Household Support Fund 2025/2026 
 

 17 - 34 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 6 May 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, L Henman, J Ryles, 
P Storey, J Thompson and N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner / Chris Lunn, 01642 729708 / 01642 729742, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk / chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 30 April 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 30 April 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors P Gavigan, L Henman, J Ryles, P Storey, 
J Thompson and N Walker 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor I Blades (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 D. Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporting Service) 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams, D Alaszewski, S Bonner, C Cannon, G Field, A. Glover, L Grabham, 

A Humble, G Kirby, E Scollay and A Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Furness 

 
24/90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
24/91 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 5 MARCH 2025 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 5 March 2025 were submitted and approved as 

a correct record. 
 

24/92 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE FOR PROPERTY - 2 APRIL 2025 
 

 The minutes of the Executive Sub-Committee for Property meeting held on 2 April 2025 were 
submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/93 MIDDLESBROUGH PRIORITIES FUND 
 

 The Mayor and Executive Member for Finance submitted a report for Executive’s 
consideration.  
 
The purpose of the report was to propose the governance arrangements for the use of the 
£4.367m Middlesbrough Priorities Fund. The fund was created as part of the Budget for 
2025/26 which was approved by Full Council on 19 February 2025 in the 2025/26 Revenue 
Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan, and Council Tax setting report. 
 
The report set out how the Council proposed to allocate the Middlesbrough Priorities Fund, 
and in paragraphs 4.16 to 4.27, set out the initial list of initiatives proposed by the Mayor and 
the process for identification and approval of future initiatives. 
 
The Final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26 published by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 3 February 2025, announced 
significant one-off funding for Middlesbrough Council in 2025/26.  
 
In response to the significant level of single year funding, a Middlesbrough Priorities Fund of 
£4.367m for 2025/26 only was established and approved by Full Council on 19 February 2025 
as part of the 2025/26 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan, and Council Tax 
setting report.  
 
The intention of the Middlesbrough Priorities Fund was to deliver high impact, one-off projects 
for the benefit of the communities in Middlesbrough. The temporary nature of this funding 
meant the Council was unable to build it into the ongoing revenue budget. However, elements 
of it may be announced in the future as being recurrent, in which case those elements will be 
built into ongoing budgets.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



30 April 2025 

 

 
The report outlined the governance arrangements for the Middlesbrough Priorities Fund, and 
how the Fund would be allocated and how relevant initiatives would be approved.  
 
It was proposed that the Middlesbrough Priorities Fun
[...]
 
 

1. APPROVES the Interim Funding Arrangement Policy to take effect from 7 May 
2025.  

2. APPROVES the delegated authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Director of Finance and Transformation in consultation with the Executive 
Member of Adult Social Care and Executive Member for Finance to make any 
future minor revisions / modifications to reflect the financial / economic climate 
and / or statutory guidance changes. 

 
 
 
REASONS 

Page 15



30 April 2025 

 

 
The policy was a key decision that would impact on two or more wards and as such 
required Executive approval.  
 
The policy upheld good practice within democratic processes and provided residents 
with a clear understanding of how short-term funding could be provided to support 
those in residential care who lack mental capacity to deal with their financial affairs.  
 
The policy would result in no changes to the support provided, however would further 
strengthen current working arrangements should any queries arise in respect of any 
financial support available.  
 
The policy provided clarification to residents, and those applying to become their 
financial Deputy, with simplified and clear details of their financial responsibilities and 
the support that may be available from Middlesbrough Council.  
 
As the policy would be a working document, it was recommended that delegated 
authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Director of Finance and 
Transformation in consultation with the Executive Member of Adult Social Care and 
Executive Member for Finance be given to approve future minor modifications to the 
policy to maintain service operation levels. Failure to keep pace with new legislation or 
working practices would leave the Council at risk and could result in inconsistent 
practices.  
 
Until the policy has been formally implemented, special arrangements were being 
utilised to secure the repayment of debts for residential care. Once the policy was in 
place, the special arrangements would end. Those with special arrangements in place 
would be contacted in respect of moving to Interim Funding Arrangements, as per the 
policy. There was no consequential financial impact on residents following the change 
from special arrangements to the policy. 
 

24/102 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call 
in procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance  

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 14 May 2025  

 

Title: Household Support Fund 2025/26  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

A healthy place 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 
and have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Subject to call in?: No  

Why: The decision is urgent as the Household Support Fund plan 
needs to be agreed by both Executive and the Section 151 
Officer, and returned to the Department for Work and Pensions 
by no later than 30 May 2025. Due to the short timescales from 
being notified of the grant determination, it does not allow 
sufficient time for any call-in to be considered in order to ensure 
grant funding of £2,914,447.24 can be secured to assist 
vulnerable residents. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That Executive approves: 
 
The Household Support Fund (HSF) delivery plan for 2025/26 which will be delivered 
between 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026 as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 4.7) to target 
the main groups below where each has a Council Tax or rental liability for their home: 
 

 Families with children in receipt of benefits 

 Singles / Couples in receipt of benefits below pensionable age 

 Pensioners in receipt of benefits 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Executive summary  

 
On 30 October 2024 Central Government advised a further round of the Household 
Support Fund (HSF) to run from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  Guidance was provided 
to Local Authorities on 19 March 2025 advising that a detailed plan should be submitted 
to the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) by 30 May 2025. 
 
HSF funding provides crisis support to vulnerable households who are most in need with 
the cost of essentials. 
 
Middlesbrough Council has been allocated £2,914,447.24 and the funds must be 
distributed between 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026. 
 
The Council is required to submit a delivery plan to the DWP following approval by the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer and Executive by 30 May 2025. 
 
The delivery plan has been designed to provide support to the town’s most vulnerable 
residents and low-income households who have a Council Tax or rental liability for their 
home in a similar way as for previous rounds of HSF funding, as outlined below: 
 

 Families with children in receipt of benefits.  

 Pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Reduction but not eligible for the Winter Fuel 
Payment (who could this year receive the full amount of the Winter Fuel Payment 
from HSF). 

 Pensioners who are not in receipt of Council Tax Reduction subject to the qualifying 
criteria (listed in table 1, para 4.7). 

 Singles/Couples which includes those of pensionable age in receipt of benefits. 

 Application-based awards for residents not in receipt of CTR or other benefits 
 
A total of £2.681m will be distributed to the above groups with the remaining 8% (£0.233m) 
allocated to the administrative cost involved with delivery of the plan. 
 
Following implementation of the delivery plan, any remaining funds will be allocated to 
Council Tax accounts with a then current award of CTR where an outstanding balance 

 Pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Reduction (CTR) or Attendance Allowance but 
not eligible for the Winter Fuel Payment 

 Application based awards for residents not in receipt of CTR or other benefits 
 
That any remaining funds following the implementation of the delivery plan are allocated 
to Council Tax accounts, with a then current award of CTR and where an outstanding 
balance remains following the issue of a summons in the 2025/26 financial year. The 
Council also reserves the right to widen the group to include those accounts not in receipt 
of CTR.   
 
That delegated authority is provided to the Director of Finance and Transformation in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make any modifications or minor 
revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any remaining funds to ensure 
they are distributed in line with the guidance and within the defined timescales.  
 

Page 18



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

remains following the issue of a summons in the 2025/26 financial year. The Council also 
reserves the right to widen the group to include those accounts not in receipt of CTR. 
 
The full breakdown and associated estimated costs are outlined in Table 1 (paragraph 
4.7) 

 
1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To seek approval for the HSF scheme for the 2025/26 financial year. In addition, to seek 
delegated authority to be provided to the Director of Finance and Transformation in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make any modifications or minor 
revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any remaining funds to ensure 
they are distributed in line with the guidance and within the defined timescales. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Executive 

 
Approves the HSF delivery plan for 2025/6, which will be delivered between 1 April 2025 
and 31 March 2026 as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 4.7) to target the main groups below 
where each has a Council Tax or rental liability for their home: 

 

 Families with children in receipt of benefits.  

 Pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Reduction but not eligible for the Winter Fuel 
Payment (who could this year receive the full amount of the Winter Fuel Payment 
from HSF) 

 Pensioners who are not in receipt of Council Tax Reduction subject to the qualifying 
criteria (listed in table 1, para 4.7). 

 Singles/Couples which includes those of pensionable age in receipt of benefits. 

 Application-based awards for residents not in receipt of CTR or other benefits. 
 
 
2.2 Approves that any remaining funds following implementation of the delivery plan are 

allocated to Council Tax accounts, with a then current award of CTR and where an            
outstanding balance remains following the issue of a summons in the 2025/26 financial  
year. The Council also reserves the right to widen the group to include  those  accounts 
not in receipt of CTR. 
 

2.3 Approves that delegated authority to be provided to the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make any 
modifications or minor revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any 
remaining funds to ensure they are distributed in line with the guidance and within the 
defined timescales.  

 
3 Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1 The urgent decision is required as Central Government have only recently advised of a 

further round of the HSF. This funding had been due to end on 31 March 2025, the 
guidance on this was not provided until 19 March 2025, and the HSF delivery plan must 

Page 19



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

be submitted to the DWP by the 30 May 2025, hence the short timescale for 
implementation. 

 
3.2 Under paragraph 7.25.2 of the constitution, provision is made, under exceptional 

circumstances, for an urgent decision to be implemented immediately upon a decision 
being taken and a call-in is therefore not possible. If the HSF plan was subject to a valid 
call-in, the earliest date for this to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be beyond the deadline date of 30 May 2025. This would then mean that the 
Council would be unable to access grant funding of £2,914,447.24 which is available to 
provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most need with the cost of essentials.   

 

3.3  The Council need to confirm an approach and submit an approved delivery plan to the 
DWP by 30 May 2025 for awards to be made between 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026. 

 

3.4  It is a key decision that impacts on two or more wards and will incur expenditure above   
£250,000. 

 

3.5 The minor amendments that may be required will result in no changes to the threshold 
to services and support provided.   

 

3.6 That delegated authority is provided to the Director of Finance and Transformation in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make any modifications or minor 
revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any remaining funds to ensure 
they are distributed in line with the guidance and within the defined timescales.  

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 On 30 October 2024, the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions announced that the 

HSF would be extended for a further 12 months from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026. 
 

4.2 Each Local Authority is required to prepare a local scheme to determine how the funding 
will be provided and will be allocated.  The grant amount allocated to Middlesbrough is 
£2,914,447.24. 
 

4.3 Government guidance requires Local Authorities to clearly advertise the scheme to 
residents, including publication on the Council website. 

 

4.4 The value of individual awards is to be determined by Local Authorities in accordance 
with the parameters set out in the guidance. 

 

4.5 The proposed scheme is based on the Council’s previous successful HSF schemes and 
including an amount for pensioners who are no longer eligible for the state Winter Fuel 
Payment under the changed criteria introduced in 2024. 

 

4.6 The scheme is designed to support vulnerable residents and low-income households 
which include children, pensioners, people with disabilities and other households who 
may be experiencing financial difficulties brought about by the economic challenges. 

 

4.7 The proposed scheme is set out in Table 1. 

Page 20



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Table 1 Household Support Fund 2025/26 
 

  Detail 
Cost 
(£m) 

Children (up to 
age 20 if child 
benefit 
received) 

Households eligible for free school meals 
£60 paid per child in both July and December.  Total received £120 per child - 
automated payment 1.250  

  
Application based claim for those in receipt of CTR / UC / HB 
£60 per child, to apply in summer and winter 0.295 

  Section 17 Children Act 1989 Additional Support 0.040 

  

Application based claim for non-CTR / non-benefit residents 
Income eligibility is banded like CTR scheme on household composition 
£100 per household (see ** below for bandings) 0.050 

Pensioners  
(from 66 years 
old) 

In receipt of CTR or AA and not eligible for the Winter Fuel Payment ˆ 
Born pre 23 September 1945 £300 per household 
Born between 23 September 1945 and 22 September 1959 £200 per household 
Application and automated payment methods 0.340 

  

Pensioners in receipt of CTR and Pension Credit Guarantee Credit (PCGC) 
£50 per household 
Application and automated payment methods 0.186 

  

Application based claim for non-CTR / non-benefit pensioners 
Income eligibility is banded like CTR scheme on household composition 
£100 per household (see ** below for bandings) 0.050 

Other 

Singles or couples in receipt of CTR / UC / HB (no children and below pension 
age) 
£45 single applicant, £55 couple 0.090 

  

Application based claim for non-CTR / non benefit residents (below pension age) 
Income eligibility is banded like CTR scheme on household composition 
£100 per household (see ** below for bandings) 0.050 

  
Community Support (All household composites) 
Application for crisis support 0.062 

  Third party support 0.268 

  Sub total 2.681 

  Administration Costs at 8% 0.233 

  Total 2.914 

*UC Universal Credit * HB Housing Benefit * CTR Council Tax Reduction ˆ Dates to fall in line with DWP scheme 

** Banded earnings / income table for applications for residents not in receipt of means-tested benefits: 

Earnings Single Single 1 child Single 2+ children Couple Couple 1 child Couple 2+ children 

Maximum 

annual (gross) 

£30k £33k £40k £40k £44k £51k 

Weekly amount £577 £635 £775 £775 £846 £981 

 

4.8 Estimated expenditure equates to £2.681m (excluding administration costs).   
 

4.9 In line with the guidance, the Council is able to recover administration costs to deliver 
the scheme and these have been calculated at £0.233m.  This equates to 8% of the 

Page 21



 

6 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

scheme funding which is consistent with the level involved with the previous HSF scheme 
and plan. 

 

4.10 Any remaining funds following implementation of the delivery plan (and administrative 
costs) will be allocated to Council Tax accounts with a then current award of CTR and 
where an outstanding balance remains following the issue of a summons in the 2025/26 
financial year.  The criteria may also be widened to incorporate accounts not in receipt 
of CTR. 

 

4.11 The scheme has been designed to provide support across the defined 12-month period 
available to make awards. 

 

4.12 The scheme will be subject to 6 monthly periodic reviews to allow alterations to be made 
should the scheme requirements need to change to keep pace with events and demand. 

 

4.13 Appropriate counter fraud measures will be put in place to minimise risk in accordance 
with the Council’s policies and procedures Counter fraud | Middlesbrough Council 

 
 

5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

5.1 Do nothing; however, without a suitable scheme with sufficient defined criteria approved 
by the Council’s Executive, Section 151 Officer and presented to the DWP, the funds 
cannot be used by the Council to benefit vulnerable residents and low-income 
households.   
 

5.2 Funding could be distributed differently amongst the groups identified or across different 
groups. The plan presented has taken account of the government guidance and 
experience gained through prior schemes to ensure maximum reach to those in need of 
support.     

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

Central Government has allocated the Council £2,914,447.24 
from the HSF as outlined in the Executive summary.  With an 
approved delivery plan the Council can distribute funds within 
the defined timescale between 1 April 2025 and 31 March 
2026 to support the town’s most vulnerable and low-income 
households.  The Council can utilise the grant as per Central 
Government guidance and will not exceed the grant funding 
available.  All funds will be distributed by 31 March 2026 to 
comply with the grant conditions. The Council will retain 
£233k to administer the scheme therefore there will be no 
direct cost to the Council. 

Legal  Central Government guidance provides Local Authorities with 
the option to set its own scheme using funding provided. 
Whilst there are no legal requirements to implement a 
scheme, should the Council decline, and not return the fully 

Page 22

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/about-the-council/counter-fraud/


 

7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

approved action plan to the DWP by 30 May 2025, this would 
subject the Local Authority to criticism by both Central 
Government and residents of the town as the Council would 
not be able to provide vulnerable residents with over 
[...]
eipt of Council Tax Reduction subject to the qualifying criteria. 

 

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate)  

Key stakeholders: Council and local residents.  
 

Intended outcomes.  

To seek approval for the delivery plan required by the DWP in line with Central Government criteria. That delegated authority is provided to the 
Director of Finance and Transformation to make any modifications or minor revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any 
remaining funds to ensure they are distributed in line with the guidance and within the defined timescales. Any revisions or modifications will 
be done in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance.  
 

Live date: The Executive will consider the HSF scheme by 30 May 2025.  

Lifespan: Funding has been provided for the period 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  

Date of next review: April 2026 

P
age 32



 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on individual Human Rights as enshrined in UK 
legislation?*  

   

The HSF scheme is provided by central government to 
provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most 
need with the cost of essentials. The local scheme is 
based on government guidance and criteria, and is 
designed to support households with children, 
pensioners, those with disabilities and other 
households who may be experiencing financial 
difficulties. This support does not reduce or replace 
other existing forms of support and therefore no 
resident will be adversely affected. Support will be 
provided through a combination of direct automated 
awards and application-based claims. In addition, 
contingency is in place to provide for situations where 
an award of relief might be justifiable outside of the 
eligibility criteria. In light of the above, it is not 
considered that the report will have an adverse impact 
on individuals in terms of human rights. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential impacts on groups or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equality law? Could the decision impact differently on 
other commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

   

The HSF scheme is provided by central government to 
provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most 
need with the cost of essentials. The local scheme is 
based on government guidance and criteria, and is 
designed to support households with children, 
pensioners, those with disabilities and other 
households who may be experiencing financial 
difficulties. This support does not reduce or replace 
other existing forms of support and therefore no 
individuals will be adversely affected. Support will be 
provided through a combination of direct automated 
awards and application-based claims. In addition, 
contingency is in place to provide for situations where 
an award of relief might be justifiable outside of the 
eligibility criteria. In light of the above, it is not 
considered that the report will have an adverse impact 
on different groups or individuals in terms of equality. 

                                            
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance appendix for details on the issues covered by each of these broad questions prior to completion. 

P
age 33



 

Screening questions Response Evidence 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on relationships between different groups, 
communities of interest or neighbourhoods within the town?* 

   

The HSF scheme is provided by central government to 
provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most 
need with the cost of essentials. The local scheme is 
based on government guidance and criteria, and is 
designed to support households with children, 
pensioners, those with disabilities and other 
households who may be experiencing financial 
difficulties. This support does not reduce or replace 
other existing forms of support and therefore no 
community groups will be adversely affected as a 
result. Support will be provided through a combination 
of direct automated awards and application-based 
claims. In addition, contingency is in place to provide 
for situations where an award of relief might be 
justifiable outside of the eligibility criteria. In light of 
the above, it is not considered that the report will have 
an adverse impact on relationships between different 
groups, communities of interest or neighbourhoods 
within the town. 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Rachael Burton Head of Service: Janette Savage 

Date: 10.04.2025 Date: 10.04.2025 

 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Executive - 30 April 2025
	4 Household Support Fund 2025/2026
	Appendix 1 - Household Support Fund (April 2025 - March 2026) Delivery Plan
	Appendix 2 - Impact Assessment Level 1




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 14 May 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 14 May 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors P Gavigan, L Henman, P Storey and 
N Walker 
 

OFFICERS: D Alaszewski, C Benjamin, S Bonner, B Carr, G Field, L Grabham, R Horniman, 
A Humble and E Scollay 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Furness, J Ryles and J Thompson 

 
24/103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
24/104 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 30 APRIL 2025 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 30 April 2025 were submitted and approved as 

a correct record. 
 
The Mayor requested that updates contained in reports needed to be included within the 
actions section of Executive reports and if those actions could then be included on 
forthcoming Executive Forward Plans.  
 

24/105 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2025/2026 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval for the Household Support Fund (HSF) 
scheme for the 2025/26 financial year. In addition, the report sought delegated authority be 
provided to the Director of Finance and Transformation, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance, to make any modifications or minor revisions to the scheme and make 
decisions in respect of any remaining funds to ensure they were distributed in line with the 
guidance and within the defined timescales. 
 
On 30 October 2024, the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions announced the HSF 
would be extended for a further 12 months from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  
 
Each Local Authority was required to prepare a local scheme to determine how the funding 
would be provided and be allocated. The grant amount allocated to Middlesbrough was 
£2,914,447.24. Government guidance required Local Authorities to clearly advertise the 
scheme to residents, including publication on the Council website.  
 
The value of individual awards was to be determined by Local Authorities in accordance with 
the parameters set out in the guidance.  
 
The proposed scheme was based on the Council’s previous successful HSF schemes and 
included an amount for pensioners who were no longer eligible for the state Winter Fuel 
Payment under the changed criteria introduced in 2024. The scheme was designed to support 
vulnerable residents and low-income households which included children, pensioners, people 
with disabilities and other households who may be experiencing financial difficulties brought 
about by the economic challenges. The proposed scheme was set out in Table 1 in the report.  
 
Estimated expenditure equated to £2.681m, excluding administration costs. In line with the 
guidance, the Council was able to recover administration costs to deliver the scheme and 
those had been calculated at £0.233m. This equated to 8% of the scheme funding which was 
consistent with the level involved with the previous HSF scheme and plan.  
 
Any remaining funds following implementation of the delivery plan, and administrative costs, 
would be allocated to Council Tax accounts with a current award of Council Tax Reduction 



14 May 2025 

 

(CTR) and where an outstanding balance remained following the issue of a summons in the 
2025/26 financial year. The criteria may also be widened to incorporate accounts not in receipt 
of CTR.  
 
The scheme had been designed to provide support across the defined 12-month period 
available to make awards. The scheme would be subject to six-monthly reviews to allow 
alterations to be made, should the scheme requirements change to keep pace with events 
and demand.  
 
Appropriate counter fraud measures would be put in place to minimise risk in accordance with 
the Council’s policies and procedures Counter fraud. 
 
A discussion took place about how this initiative, and others like it, could be publicised among 
communities. It was discussed that Ward Councillors had a key role to play in such publicity.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Do nothing; however, without a suitable scheme with sufficient defined criteria 
approved by the Council’s Executive, Section 151 Officer and presented to the DWP, 
the funds could not be used by the Council to benefit vulnerable residents and low-
income households.  
 
Funding could be distributed differently amongst the groups identified or across 
different groups. The plan presented had taken account of the government guidance 
and experience gained through prior schemes to ensure maximum reach to those in 
need of support. 
 
 
ORDERED that Executive:  
 

1. Approves the HSF delivery plan for 2025/6, which would be delivered between 1 
April 2025 and 31 March 2026 as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 4.7) to target the 
main groups below where each had a Council Tax or rental liability for their 
home:  

 

 Families with children in receipt of benefits.  

 Pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Reduction but not eligible for the 
Winter Fuel Payment (who could this year receive the full amount of the 
Winter Fuel Payment from HSF)  

 Pensioners who were not in receipt of Council Tax Reduction subject to the 
qualifying criteria (listed in table 1, para 4.7).  

 Singles/Couples which includes those of pensionable age in receipt of 
benefits.  

 Application-based awards for residents not in receipt of CTR or other 
benefits.  

 
2. Approves that any remaining funds following implementation of the delivery 

plan were allocated to Council Tax accounts, with a then current award of CTR 
and where an outstanding balance remained following the issue of a summons 
in the 2025/26 financial year. The Council also reserved the right to widen the 
group to include those accounts not in receipt of CTR.  

3. Approves that delegated authority be provided to the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make 
any modifications or minor revisions to the scheme and make decisions in 
respect of any remaining funds to ensure they are distributed in line with the 
guidance and within the defined timescales. 

 
REASONS 
 
The urgent decision was required as Central Government had only recently advised of 
a further round of the HSF. This funding had been due to end on 31 March 2025, the 
guidance on this was not provided until 19 March 2025, and the HSF delivery plan must 
be submitted to the DWP by the 30 May 2025, hence the short timescale for 
implementation.  



14 May 2025 

 

 
Under paragraph 7.25.2 of the constitution, provision was made, under exceptional 
circumstances, for an urgent decision to be implemented immediately upon a decision 
being taken and a call-in is therefore not possible. If the HSF plan was subject to a valid 
call-in, the earliest date for this to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would be beyond the deadline date of 30 May 2025. This would then have meant that 
the Council would be unable to access grant funding of £2,914,447.24 which was 
available to provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most need with the cost 
of essentials.  
 
The Council needed to confirm an approach and submit an approved delivery plan to 
the DWP by 30 May 2025 for awards to be made between 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026.  
 
It was a key decision that impacted on two or more wards and would incur expenditure 
above £250,000.  
 
The minor amendments that may have been required would result in no changes to the 
threshold to services and support provided.  
 
That delegated authority was provided to the Director of Finance and Transformation in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance to make any modifications or 
minor revisions to the scheme and make decisions in respect of any remaining funds 
to ensure they were distributed in line with the guidance and within the defined 
timescales. 
 

24/106 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 The Mayor, and Executive, expressed their thanks to Councillor Janet Thompson for her hard 
work and dedication as Executive Member for Neighbourhoods.  
 
The decision will come into force immediately as the decision was considered under 
urgency provisions. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


